3

14

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM

OF CYPRIAN EKWUNAZU,
CLAIMANT

AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME

IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND

BEFORE ROBERT B. LEVIN

AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE

OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

FOR THE ALLEGED ACTS OR
OMISSIONS OF GENE HAYNES,
T/A HAYNES CONSTR. OAH No.: DLR-HIC-02-15-42483
RENOVATORS/BUILDERS, -. MHIC No.: .14 (05) 1123
RESPONDENT
* * * %* %* * % % * c %k * * *
PROPOSED DECISION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
. " ISSUES
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT
‘ DISCUSSION
PROPOSED CONCLUSION OF LAW
RECOMMENDED ORDER
STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On May 20, 2015, Cyprian Ekwunazu (Claimant) filed a claim (Claim) with the
Maryland Home Improvement Commission (MHIC) Guaranty Fund (Fund) for reimbursement
of $7,750.00 in alleged actual losses suffered as a result of a home improvement contract with

Gene. Haynes, trading as Haynes Constr. Renovators/Builders (Respondpnt).



T

1 held a hearlng on September 20 2016 at the Ofﬁce of Admlmstratlve Heanngs (OAH) o

' ";11101 Gllroy Road Hunt Valley, Maryland 21031 ! Md CodeAnn Bus Reg §§ s 312(a), 8- .

- . .407(e) (2015) The Clarmant represented hnnself Krls ng, Assrstant Attorney General

:" Department of Labor, chensmg and Regulatron (Department) represented the F und The
Respondentrepresented hlmself : " | . . s = |

i The contested case prov1srons of the Admlmstratrve Procedure Act, the MHIC procedural
o regulauons and the Rules of Procedure of the OAH govern procedure m thlS case Md Code

| -vAnn State Gov t §§ 10- 201 through 10-226 (2014 & Supp 2016), Code of Maryland
" Regulatlons (COMAR) 09 08 02 OlB COMAR 09 01 03 COMAR 28 02 01
: ISSUES
1 | Drd the Claunant sustaln an actual loss compensable.by the Fund as a result of the
’Respondent’s acts or omrssrons? R | |

| : 2 If 50, what is the amount of that loss?

ot Prelnmnarlly, I note that approxunately thlrty minutes: aﬁer the heanng began, followmg all partres opemng -
 ‘statements, the Claimant for the first time requested a postponemient of the hearing on the ground that he had lost or

- . misplaced his file that contained a number of documents that he said would have supported his case.. The Claimant -

. indicated that he noticed the loss of his file on or shortly aftér August 10, 2016, the date on which the case had -

.~ originally been scheduled for hearing; I had continued the August 10, 2016 hearing that day and rescheduled it for -

" September 20, 2016, following the Jomt request of the Claimant and.the Fund, because the notice of the August 10,

<"+ 2016 hearing date had not been sent to the Respondent’s address of record wrth the MHIC and he did not appear at -
S v~',~.theOAHonAugust 10,2016. . - = -
’ Counsel:for the Fund objected to the Claunant’s request for postponement of the September 20, 2016 hearmg i

R -'-f’-‘Fund counsel further stated that he had made the complete MHIC file in this case available to the Claimant and the;:

. Respondent on September 20, 2016, before the hearing began.. On September 20, 2016, the Claimant offeredno - ‘

_(mformatlon on which I could have found that any likelihood exwted that he would have found the mlssmg ﬁle 1f I SRS L
- postponed the September 20, 2016 hearing. }

-I'denied the requested postponement, on the basrs that good cause to postpone the hearmg had not been

A i demonstrated COMAR 28.02.01.16A requires that all requests for postponement “shall be made in writing and BT
.- filed not less than 5 days before the scheduled hearing.”- COMAR 28.02.01.16D allows réquests for postponements Lo
""" to be made within this five day window only in the case of emergency. COMAR 28. 02 01.16D(1) defines '

' emergency” as “a sudden, unforeseen occurrence requiring immediate attention . ., .”

. Inthis case, Petitioner requested a postponement on the day of the hearmg, after it began He dlcl not

* . :demonstrate that the loss of his documents was a “sudden, unforeseen occurrence requiring immediate attention.”
.- The Claimant misplaced his file on or soon after August 10, '2016—much more than five days before the hearing: . .

- He never brought the matter to the attentlon of OAH until all pames assembled for and commenced the hearmg on -, e

i Septernber20 2016. o



SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
Exhibits
I admitted the following exhibits on the Claimant’s behalf:
Clmt. Ex. 1 — Proposal, signed by Claimant and Respondent, undated
Clmt. Ex. 2 — Letter from Claimant to Respondent, March 31, 2014
Clmt. Ex. 3 — Letter from Claimant to Respondent, April 15, 2014

Clmt, Ex. 4 — Photograph labeled “Picture 1 — Gene lays Tiles on old black & white carpet,”
undated

Clmt. Ex. 5 — Photograph labeled “Picture 2. Gene Paints on walls with old pilling [sic] paints,”
undated

Clmt. Ex. 6 - Indep;endent Contractor Agreement between Claimant and Raphael Villalobos,
May 3, 2014 .

Clmt. Ex. 7 — Letter from Robert L. Croxton, Jr. to Claimant, July 3, 2014

Clmt, Ex. 8 — Claimant’s document entitled “Explanation of the facts and Circumstances
Leading to my Claim,” undated

Clmt. Ex. 8A — Photocopies of Win-Win Realty Enterprise check no. 1541, payable to
Respondent, and Respondent’s receipt, both dated December 2, 2014

Clmt. Ex. 8B — Photocopy of Win-Win Realty Enterprise check no. 1551, payable to
Respondent, December 18, 2014

Clmt. Ex. 8C — Photocopy of Win-Win Realty Enterprise check no. 1552, payable to Samuel
Marshall, December 18, 2014

Clmt. Ex. 8D — Photocopy of Win-Win Realty Enterprise check no. 1564, payable to
Respondent, February 3, 2014

Clmt. Ex. 8E — Photocopy of Win-Win Realty Enterprise check no. 1563, payable to Samuel
Marshall, February 3, 2014



I admitted the following exhibits on the Respondent’s behalf*:

Resp. Ex. 1 — Win-Win Realty Enterprise check no. 1541, payable to Respondent, and receipt,
both dated December 2, 2014 (a duplicate of Clmt. Ex. 8A)

Resp. Ex. 2 — Proposal, undated, signed by Claimant and Respondent, (a duplicate of Clmt. Ex. 1
except for the addition of handwritten notations)

Resp. Ex. 3 — Letter from Respondent to MHIC Chairman Joseph Tunney, June 1, 2015
I admitted the following exhibits on behalf of the Fund:

Fund Ex. 1 - OAH Notice of Hearing, August 16, 2016 |

Fund Ex. 2 — Hearing Order, December 3, 2015

Fund Ex. 3 — Department of Labor, Licensing & Regulation, Home Improvement Commission
(HIC) L.D. Registration document for Respondent, September 19, 2016

Fund Ex. 4 — Claimant’s Home Improvement Claim form, received May 20, 2015
Fund Ex. 5 — Letter from Joseph Tunney to Respondent, May 28, 2015

Fund Ex. 6 — Letter from MHIC Executive Director David Finneran,“To Whom it May
' Concern,” September 20, 2016

Testimony
The Claimant testified in his own behalf.
The Respondent testified in his own behalf.
The Fund did not present any witness testimony.
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT
- I find the following facts by a breponderance of the evidence:
1. At all times relevant to the subject of this hearing, the Respondént was a licensed

home improvement contractor under MHIC license number 102088.

- 2 During the hearing, the Respondent’s exhibits were sometimes referred to as “Contractor’s” exhibits; however,
they are marked as “Resp. Ex. 1" et seq. .

4



2. Iq 2012, the Claimant acquired a 1,300-1,400 square .foot, brick, three bedroom
townhome, approximately fifty years old, located at 4043 Cedardale Avenue, Baltlfmorge,
Maryland (Property). Ithas a basemept, first floor, and second floor.

3. The Claimant purchased the Property with thé intention of reﬁovating and then
leasing it. ‘ ' .

4, On Deéember 2, 2013, the Claimant and the Respondent met. That day they
entered into a contract, the terms of which are set forth in a document entitled “Proposal,” that
calls for the renovation of the Property. The Claimant and the Respondent each signed the
contract. |

5. The Respondent drafted the contract.

6. Pursugnt to the contract the Respondent agreed to perfom1i both exterior and
interior work.
7. The Respondent ag;'eed to replace the exterior shutters and basement windows.
8 A On the first floor, the. Respondent agreed to relocate the kitchen, “install cabinetry

and counter, demol[lition] included,” fabricate the kitchen pantry, laminate the first floor ceiling,
repair the bath “as needed,” repair floors “as needed,” and refinish the first floor “as necessary.”
(Clmt. Ex. 1.) |

9. On the second floor, the Respondent agreed to repair the ceilings “as ne_cessary,”
install carpeting, “fabricate master bath 3 ﬁiturt;s,” “repair existing bath as necessary,” “tile
toilet,” laminate the hallway, and close up exposed duct work. (Id.)

10.  In the basement, the Respondent agreed to install drywall in the “main area plus
ceiling,” install dryer vent outlet, and install new laundry tub and Shutoff. {d)

11.  The contract also required the Respondent to “tile main floor” and “repaint house

interior.” (/d.)



o e e e e, - e e gamm—y v sy .

B 12: The Respondent was not responsrble for perfonnmg electncal work as conﬁrmed. L
| in the followrng contract provrsron “Electncal extra cost . (Id ) | v ‘
. 13 The agreed-upon, total stated contract pnce was $18 500 00 for labor and
S 'matenals, wrth “one thrrd deposrt reqmred i (Id) However, the contract further provrded that 1f -
- j"'the Clarmant desrred to provrde hrs own matenals, the cost of 1abor would be $9 200 00 wrth a S

| . requrred deposn of $3, 066 00 On December 2 2013 the partres sxgned the contract after |
'agreelng that it would be a labor-only contract ie. they agreed that the CIarmant would provrde =
».‘the matenals and the Respondent would be responsrble only for the prov1sron of labor

14 The statement m the top portlon of the contract prov1ded the cost of labor would

. be. $9 200 oo wrth 2 requrred one-thrrd deposrt of 3, 066 oo RN | |

. 1 The partles orally amended the contract and agreed that the cost of the labor-only

RN ',pomon of the contract was $9 000, 00 mstead of $9 200 oo

o ' 16 On December 2 2013 the Clannant dehvered and the Respondent accepted a’ 7

. one-thrrd deposrt check in the amount of $3 000 00 The contract d1d not mclude a start date or a :_ , :
, completron date for the Respondent’s work | o ., - . j | |
L 17 | The Respondent began work by the end of December 2013

18 Dunng the course of the Respondent’s perfon'nance, he demohshed the old

o krtchen a.nd started burldrng the new k1tchen He renovated the ﬁrst ﬂoor bathroom mcludrng its. B |

L walls, cerhng, and ﬂoor He apphed the ﬁrst coat of pamt to the ﬁrst ﬂoor bathroom but not to
the second ﬂoor bathroom S A |

L “19 The Respondent recerved $4 900 00 1n payments from the Clarmant m the form e

O of a December 2 2013 check for $3 000 00 a December 18 2013 check for $1 000 00 and a S

- February 3 2014 check for $900 00



20.  The Claimant paid a plumber, Samuel Marshall, $1,400.00‘for plumbing work,
pursuant to Claimant’s December 18, 2013 check for $500, and his February 3, 2014 check for
$900.00. |

21.  The Respondent did not substantially complete the work required of him under
the parties’ agreement. He completed approximately one half of the work required. His last
work was undertaken around March or April 2014. |

22.  On March 31, 2014, the Claimant notified the Respondentjin writing that the
Respondent had abandoned the contract.

23,  On April 15, 2014,.the Claimant demanded in writing that the Respondent pick up
his tools from the Property and return the Claimant’s keys. |

24. On May 3, 2014, the Claimant entered into a written agreement with a new
contractor, Raphael Villalobos (Villalobos Contract), for Mr. Villalobos to provide labor only in
order to correct and complete -the townhome renovation project, at a total, labor-only price of
$8,000.00.

25.  Inaddition to requiring Mr. Villalobos to correct and complete certain work that
the Respondent failed to properly perform or complete under his December 2, 2013 contract with
the Claimant, the Villalobos Contract called for Mr. Villalobos to perform the following work
that was not required to be performed.by the Respondent under his December 2, 2013 contract
w1th the Ciaimant: repair/paint .exten’or window, door frame, and wall; cover the outside kitchen
window with bricks similar to the building’s exterior walls and fix the window and door trim;
install a gas line and hook up the gas cooker, dishwasher, and garbage disposer; fix vents,
windows, and blinds; reinstall second floor handrails; and fix second floor light fixtures.

26.  The Villalobos Contract did not apportion or allocate the $8,000.00 contract price

to any particular work item(s) required thereunder.

7



cu -December2 2013 contract

gy e, -t

) 27 . Pursuant to the Vlllalobos Contract the Clalmant paxd Mr thlalobos $8 000 00
: ) 28 From 1989 to September 20 2016 the date of the hearmg mthrs case Mr o
- | ‘VV1llalobos was. not hcensed w1th MHIC asa salesperson, subcontractor, or contractor '

; 29 The Clalmant pand $1 750 00 to Robert L Croxton, Jr an electncran, for
electrrcal work that was outsrde the scope of the Respondent’s obhgatrons under h1s December 2,
2013 conl:ract wrth the Clatmant L - - |

,' f _ | 3'0 The Clalmant pard $1 000 00 to the Respondent’s brother, John Haynes, for

B electncal work that was also outsrde the scope of Respondent’s contractual obhgatrons under the

- DISCUSSION [ N
In thts case, the Clalmant has the burden of provmg the va11d1ty of hrs clalm by a .

preponderance of the ev1dence Md Code Ann State Gov t § 10-217 (2014) Code of Maryland _

e Regulatlons (COMAR) 09 08 03 03A(3) “[A] preponderance of the evrdence means such

- - ev1dence whlch, when consrdered and compared wrth the ev1dence opposed to 1t has more.

L - convmcmg force and produces a belref that 1t 1s more llkely true than not true ? Coleman V.

' 'Anne Arundel Cty Polzce Dep A 369 Md 108 125 n 16 (2002) (quotmg Maryland Pattern Jury

I -,'_..In.structwns I 7 (3d ed. 2000))

- 'Background : -

An owner may recover compensatlon from the Fund “for an actual loss that results from

; . ' an act or omxss1on by a lrcensed contractor.. .’? Md Code Ann Bus Reg § 8-405(a) (2015),

g Volume

. see also COMAR 09 08. 03 03B(2) (“actual losses 1ncurred as a result of mlsconduct by a - '

' ,.‘hcensed contractor ) Actual loss means the costs of restoratlon, repalr, replacement or

]3 Unless otherwrse noted all references to the Bustness Regulatton Arttcle heremafter cite the 2015 Replacement



completion that arise from an unworkmanlike, inadequate, or incomplete home improvement.”
Bus. Reg. § 8-401.
COMAR 0_9.08.03.03B(1) governs the calculation of awards from the Fund:
0)) The Commission may not award from the Fund any amount for:

(a) Consequentlal or pumtlve damages;
(b) Personal injury;
(c) Attorney’s fees;
(d) Court costs; or
(e) Interest.

(2) The Fund may only compensate claimants for actual losses they incurred as a
result of misconduct by a licensed contractor.

3) Unless it determines that a particular claim requires a unique measurement,
the Commission shall measure actual loss as follows:

(a) If the contractor abandoned the contract without doing any work, the
claimant’s actual loss shall be the amount which the claimant paid to the
contractor under the contract.

~ (b) If the contractor did work according to the contract and the claimant is not
soliciting another contractor to complete the contract, the claimant’s actual loss
shall be the amount which the claimant paid to the original contractor less the
value of any materials or services provided by the contractor.

(c) If the contractor did work according to the contract and the claimant has
solicited or is soliciting another contractor to complete the contract, the claimant’s
actual loss shall be the amounts the claimant has paid to or on behalf of the
contractor under the original contract, added to any reasonable amounts the
claimant has paid or will be required to pay another contractor to repair poor work
done by the original contractor under the original contract, less the ongmal .
contract price. If the Commission determines that the original contract price is
too unrealistically low or high to provide a proper basis for measuring actual loss,
the Commission may adjust its measurements accordingly.

The evidence establishes that on December 2, 2013, the Claimant entered into a home
improvement contract with the Respondent, a licensed home improvement contractor. The
contract provided that the Respondent would provide the labor only for the renovation of the

Claimant’s Property. The Claimant agreed to provide all renovation materials.



femnem errizear - e Vet e ievieem e cere gemse ey memi e mme gz ee Tt e, semeemesepes 4 aum e e

-The Partzes Contentzons N

i N The Clarmant contended that the Respondent orally promlsed to complete the _]Ob in thrce C

o weeks fatled to do so, and abandoned the pl‘O_]eCt by March 31 2014 The Clalmant further

. asserted that the majorlty of the work performed by the Respondent was unacceptable As a

result the Clalmant contracted wrth and pard Mr VllIalobos to correct and complete the .
renovatlon He. also pard Mr Croxton an electncran, for electncal work The Clarmant seeks |

‘re1mbursement from the Fund of $7 750 00 representmg h13 payments 1o Mr Vlllalobos and Mr.
Croxton | | : ‘ “
The Respondent demed orally agreelng to a deadhne for completxon of the work pomtmg '
4' out that the Decéember 2, 201 3 wntten agreement contams netther a start date nor a completlon B |
‘ Vdate H1s understandmg of hxs perforrnance obhgatton was that he was requlred to perfonn ln

: phases, the tnnmg of wh1ch would depend on when the Clalmant purchased and dehvered to. the .

- j-s1te the parttcular matenals reqmred for each phase He testtﬁed that the 1mt1al down payment of _

| . $3 000 00 that he recetved on December 2 2013 was earmarked for the 1nstallatton of kltchen
' cablnets and pamtmg, and that he was not requlred to perform addrtronal work until the Clannant e
fd1rectedandpa1dfor1t i i v' “ P
The Respondent acknowledged recetvmg $4 900 00 from the Clalmant He testlﬁed that R

:’;the last payment he recetved was a $900 00 payment on February 3 2014 (Clmt Ex 8D), and

o _v~that he stopped work in March 2014 because the Clalmant made no- further payments He demedv -

1mpr0perly perforrmng any work He demed recervxng the Clalmant’s March 31 2014 and Apnl L

" 15 2014 letters m whrch the Clatmant accused hrm of abandomng the contract and demanded
. ?that he remove hlS tools from the Property and return the Clalmant’s keys
The F und’s counsel noted that although the December 2 2013 contract is not abundantly -

' clear w1th respect to the scope of work and the tlme requlred for complenon the ev1dence ‘ ;" o



suggests that the Respondent did not complete the work. The Fund’s counsel argued, however,
that the Claimant did not meet his burden of proving “actual loss.” No part of the $8,000.00
payment to Mr. Villalobos is reimbursable by the Fund in light of what Fund counsel identified
as a “long- standmg policy of the MHIC” not to perrmt recovery of payments to unlicensed
contractors like Mr. Vlllalobos Addltlonally, the work performed by Mr Vlllalobos 1ncluded
items such as installation of a gas line that are beyond the scope of the Claxmgnt’s contract with
the Respondent. The Villalobos Contract does not break down the work performed by Mr.
Villalobos to correct or complete the Respondent’s work as distinguished from Mr. Villalobos’
work (such as thg gas line) that is outside the scope of the Resppndent’s obligations under his
contract with _the Claimant. Finally, the Fupd argued that the Claimant’s $1,750.Q0 payment to
Mr. Croxton, an electrician, is not reimbursable by the Fund because electrical work was clearly
not included in the contract.

For the reasons set forth below, I conclude that although the Respondent failed to
. substantially complete his contractual undertakings, the Claimant did not meet his burden of
'proving" an actual loss. The Claimant seeks reimbursement of pa);ments he made to Mr.
Villalobos and to an electrician, Mr. Croxton. Neither payment is properly reimbursable by the
Fund. Public policy precludes reimbursement of the payment to Mr Villalobos because he is an
unlicensed coniractor. The payment to the electrician is non-reimbursal?le because electrical
work was not within the scope of the Respondent’s contractual obligations.
Analysis

Although the Claimant asserted that most of the Respondent’s vyork was unacceptable,
and had a value of only $1,000, he provided insufficient evidence uponjwhich I could find the
work was predominantly deficient. I admitted the two photographs off?red by the Claimant:

Clmt. Ex. 4 shows that the Respondent laid tiles on old carpet, and Clnit. Ex. 5 depicts peeling

11



P - it ....._,;V_. R T T

o :‘.parnt applred by Respondent The two photographs represent only a mrnuscule fractton of the B
| total JOb The only other evrdence presented m support of the Clarmant’s contentron that the
.majonty of the Respondent’s work was deﬁcrent was the Clatmant’s testlmony that that the worki |
- was deﬁc1ent work speclﬁc detalls were not provrded I ﬁnd that the two photographs and the e
Claunant s conclusory testrmony are msufﬁcrent to support a ﬁndmg that the majonty of the
'Respondent’s work was unacceptable | | ) |
The evrdence does estabhsh however, that the Respondent farled to substantlally
complete the work for whrch he was responsrble under the contract The Respondent began the
work but completed only approxrmately one half of the work requn-ed under the partres i
L contractual arrangement The Clmmant 'S testrmony that the Respondent drd not complete 45%
of th the _]Ob 1s credrble grven the Clarmant’s personal famrhanty wrth the prOJect and hrs |

contractmg wrth and paymg Mr Vlllalobos to complete the renovatron

It 1s true, as the Respondent pomted out, that the contIact d1d not mclude a completlon .

“ date “When an agreement is srlent as to duratlon, a reasonable duratron wﬂl be rmplred by the

o f" court In detenmmng what constltutes a reasonable duratlon, reference should be made to the -f ;

] subJect matter of the agreement » Lerner v Lerner Corp 132 Md App 32 45 (2000) "‘When '

S e the partres to a bargam sufﬁcrently deﬁned to be a contract have not agreed w1th respect to a

' term wh1ch is essentlal to a detenmnatron of therr nghts and dutres, a term whrch is: reasonable m .

.. the crrcumstances is supphed by the court ” Stolt-NzeIsen S A v Ammalfeeds Int ’l Corp 559

. ,U S. 662 685 (2010) (quotmg Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 204 (1979))

o he clarmed that he ‘was not requrred to perform unt11 the Clalmant pa1d hrm for each phase and

provrded the matenals needed for that phase, the evrdence shows that the Clarmant readlly



provided materials and paid him at least $4,900.00 but that the Respondent abandoned the job
around March or April 2014,

I do not credit the Respondent’s denial of receipt of either the Claimant’s properly
addressed March 31, 2014 abandonment notice _(Clmt. Ex. 2) or the Claimant’s April 15, 2014
letter demending that he remove his tools and return the Claimant’s keys. lThe Respondent
produced no credible evidence that due to the Claimant’s purported nonpaymmt fot a patticular
phase the Respondent ever commumcated to the Clalmant that he was unwxllmg to complete
that phase. I conclude that by stopping work in March or April 2014, the Respondent failed to
complete his contractually due performance within a reasonable time after the execution of the
Decernbet 2, 2013 contract. .

As noted prev1ously, the Claimant seeks recovery of $7,750. 00 from the Fund for ah
alleged actual loss sustalned as a result of the Rcspondent’s failure to complete the pl‘O_]CCt The
$7,750.00_ claimed is composed of two items: (1) $6,000.00 of the $8,00(l.00 pald by the
Claimant to Mr. Villalobos to complete and/or correct thc Respondcnt’s work;4 and (2)
$1,750.00 paid by the Claimant to Mr. Croxton, an electrician. Neither amount 1s compensable
from the Fund.

First, as a matter of public policy, payments to an MHIC-unlicensed contractor like Mr.

Villalobos are not compensable by the Fund. The Fund produced a certification from the MHIC

4 The Claimant’s MHIC Claim Form (Clmt. Ex. 4, lines 3 and 4) states that the amount of the contract with
Respondent was $9,500.00. However, I find that the contract price was actually $9,000.00. See Finding of Fact No.
15. The Claim Form states in line 6 that the Claimant paid $7,000.00 to or on behalf of the Respondent. While the
Claimant may have paid the Respondent $7,000.00, the evidence of record only shows payments of $4,900.00 to the
Respondent; $1,100.00 paid to a plumber, Mr. Marshall; $1,000.00 paid to the Respondent’s electrician brother; and
$1,750.00 paid to Mr. Croxton, another electrician. In line 7 of his Claim Form, the Clatmant estimated the value of
the Respondent’s work to be $1,000.00, an estimate that the evidence of record does not to substantiate with
reasonable probability. Although the Claimant stated that the amount of his claim was $7,250.00, I understand him
to seek recovery of $7,750.00 (consisting of $6,000.00 of his $8,000.00 payment to Mr. Villalobos plus his
$1,750.00 payment to Mr. Croxton, the electrician). The $500.00 difference between my computation of the amount
of the claim and the Claimant’s computation is not material to my conclusion that, as a matter of law and undisputed
fact, the Claimant’s payments to Messrs. Villalobos and Croxton are not reimbursable by the Fund regardless of
their amount,

13



reﬂectmg that Mr VllIalobos was not hcensed from1989 through theb date of the hearmg The
S f: :Clalmant testrﬁed that he dld not attempt to determme whether Mr Vrllalobos was hcensed by

':5 the MHIC

The evrdence is undlsputed that Mr thlalobos lacked a MHIC hcense when he
o performed home nnprovement work for the Clannant Leglslatrve polrcy 1s desrgned to -
encourage contractors to be llcensed and to dlscourage homeowners from usmg unhcensed :
L contractors The leglslatrve .pohcy}ls reﬂected ina number of ways A homeowner m(ay'recover
'compensatron from the F und only for an actual loss resultmg from an act or omrssron by a' | ) |
' ._lzcensed contractor Bus Reg §§ 8-401 8 405(a) If the Respondent had not been hcensed by "
. the MHIC the Clarmant would have been barred from asserung h1s clann agamst the Fund
e ‘.Moreover, 1f the Respondent had been unhcensed when he performed the work he would have ‘ : :
e :,commltted a mrsdemeanor cnme and been subject to a ﬁne of $l 000 00 or unpnsonment .not -
- exceedmg srx months, or, both for a ﬁrst offense Id § 8 601 (Supp 2016) | |
| Addrtronally, Maryland appellate decrsrons offer some guldance on the treatment of B

unhcensed home 1mprovement contractors Because the Maryland home 1mprovement law was

g enacted for the protectlon of the pubhc and mandates a hcensmg system to encourage contractors:* |

e to be hcensed and to dlscourage home owners from usmg unhcensed home nnprovement ; R

L ';contractors, the courts asa matter of publlc pohcy, w1ll not enforce contracts made by or wrth

" }"286 (1918), the Court oprpeals held

[A] contract entered into by an. unhcensed person, engaged ina trade busmess, or. . .

funhcensed contractors Long ago, in Goldsmzthv Mﬁ's Lzabzlzty Ins Co of N J 132 Md 283 :

‘ ; professron required to be licensed, and made in the course of such trade, busmess, e

. .- or profession, cannot be enforced by such person, if it appears that the license - =~ -+
" required by the statute is, in whole or in part for the protection of the public, and -
SRR to prevent unproper persons from engagmg m such trade, busmess, or professwn



See also Balt. St. Builders v. Stewart, 186 Md. App. 684, 706 (2.009) (unlicensed contractor
cannot enforce a home improvement contract with a homeowner); Fosler v. Panoramic’Désign,
Ltd., 376 Md. 118, 134 (2003) (homeowner can repudiate a contract made with a consultant if
the consultant is performing a home imprpvement without a license).

The purpose of the Fund 1s to compensate a homeowner fof an actual loss resulting from
an act or qinissiqn of a licensed home improvement contractor. Bus. Reg. § 8-405(a); COMAR
09.08.‘03.03B(2). The licensing of a contractor is an essential element, since as a matter of
public policy, home improvemént contracts executed by unlicensed indiv?duals or entities are
considered unlawful. MHIC dismisses claims filed against the Fund regarding acts or omissions
of unlicensed contractors as legally insufficient.

When an award is granted, the Fund is entitled to reimbursement from the original
contractor in the amount paid to a claimant, plus interest. Bus. Reg. § 8-410(a)(1)(iii). MHIC is
also permitted to suspend a contractor’s license until the Fund is ;‘eimbursed. Id § 8-411(a). If
the Fund were to graht reMbﬁsement for the work performed by unlicensed contractors, it
would be rgwarding a claimant who was a party to an illegal contract with an unlicensed
contractor at tﬁe expense of a licensed contractor who, although deficient, observed the licensing
requirements of the State. It would be improper for the Fund to act against public policy and
condone a contract undertaken by a claimant with a party that the Fund 'considers in violation of
the iaw. | |

The home improvement law requires contractors to be licensed; the Fund’s position is
based on policies designed to encourage homeowners to hire licensed contractors if they seek

remedies under the law and to discourage contractors from working MtPout a license. For these

15



, reasons, I must conclude that asa matter of law the Clarmant’s payment to Mr Vxllalobos, an. ..;.'f,

T unhcensed contractor is not compensable from the Fund Id §§ 8-401 8-405(a) and 8 601

(2015 & Supp 2016) -
In addltlon to this publlc polrcy-based bar to rermbursement of the Vrllalobos payment 1t ¢
| is noteworthy that the Vlllalobos Contract does not mclude a breakdown of what portlons of the -
$8 000 00 contract pnce are allocable to correctron or completlon of the Respondent’s work as 'L |
| 'dlstrngurshed from work that was not the Respondent’s responmblhty Ttis clear that some L
vportrons of Mr Vrllalobos s work are outs1de the scope of work set forth in the agreement
'_ between the Clarmant and the Respondent For example, the Vrllalobos Contract requrred Mr
.Vrllalobos to mstall a gas lme and to cover the out81de kltchen wrndow wrth bncks ’I’hese 1tems
e are not mcluded 1n the contract w1th the Respondent Accordmgly, I cannot ascertarn wrth
‘reasonable probabrhty whrch portlons of Mr Vrllalobos s work were for correctlon or . e
completron of the Respondent’s work as dlstmgmshed from rtems that were not the Respondent’ i
responsrbrhty ; [N | | A |
As electncal work was expressly‘.e)'rcluded from the Respondent’s oblrgatlons under the
‘December 2 2013 contract the Clarmant’s $l 750 00 payment to electrrcran Robert Croxton is

. also not relmbursable from the Fund In hrs testlmony, the Clarmant conceded that electrlcal

. o ii"work was not part of his contract w1th the Respondent Thus, rt is undrsputcd that the payment to

e Mr Croxton rs not compensable

Although some of the work performed by the Respondent was madequate (see the

) photographs admrtted as Clmt Exs 4 and 5) and he abandoned the _]Ob before 1t was S

RER 'substantrally completed the Clalmant’s use of an unhcensed contractor to correct or complete SR

- the prOJect as well as the Clarmant’s clarm for rermbursement of hlS payment for electncal work

o ,excluded from the Respondent’s contractual obhgatrons, preclude recovery



PROPOSED CONCLUSION OF LAW

I conclude that the Claimant has not sustained an actual and compensable loss of
$7,750.00 or any other amount as a result of the Respondent’s acts and omissions. Md. Code
Ann., Bus. Reg. §§ 8-401, 8-405(a) (2015); COMAR 09.08.03.03B(2).

RECOMMENDED ORDER

I RECOMMEND that the Maryland Home Improvement Commission:

ORDER that the Maryland Home Improvement Guaranty Fund dény the Claimant’s
claim; and

| ORDER that the records and publications of the Maryland Home Improvement

Commission reflect this decision.

Signature on File

-November 18, 2016 ' ] _
Date Decision Issued Robert B. Levin
Administrative Law Judge
RBL/emh
 #165213

17






PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 15" day of February, 2017, Panel B of the Maryland
Home Improvement Commission approves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Lan; Judge and unless any parties files with the Commission
within twenty (20) days of this date wr;'tten exceptions and/or a request to present
arguments, then this Proposed Order will become final at the end of the twenty

(20) day period. By law the parties then have an additional thirty (30) day period

sver e QUIING Which.they.may. file.an appeal to. CirCUuit COUFta..-......o vovim e e oo eoeeorerrs e

 Sachbida Gupta

Sachchida Gupta
Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION






